A 100 basis point change in interest rates would not result in a material change to the fair value of other financial
instruments.

At December 31, 2022, 58% of gross debt was at fixed rate. A 100 basis point reduction in interest rates would result in an
estimated decrease in net finance costs of £21 million and £25 million in 2021 and 2022, respectively, based on the composition of
financial instruments including cash, cash equivalents, bank loans and commercial paper debt at December 31, 2021 and December
31, 2022, respectively. A 100 basis points rise in interest rates would result in an estimated increase in net finance costs of £21 million
and £25 million in 2021 and 2022, respectively.

(b) Foreign Exchange Rate Risk

The following sensitivity analysis assumes an immediate 10% change in all foreign currency exchange rates against sterling
from their levels at December 31, 2022 with all other variables held constant. A +10% change indicates a strengthening of the
currency against sterling and a -10% change indicates a weakening of the currency against sterling.

   Fair Value   Fair Value
  December 31,  Fair Value Change  December 31,   Fair Value Change
Financial Instrument   2021   +10%   -10%   2022   +10%   -10%
  (In millions)   (In millions)
Cash and cash equivalents   £  113   £  10   £  (10)   £  334   £  32   £  (32)
Short-term debt   (131)   (13)   13   (102)   (10)   10
Long-term debt (including current portion)   (6,346)   (629)   629   (6,476)   (644)   644
Lease receivables   2   —   —   5   —   —
Interest rate swaps (including cross currency interest rate
swaps)   28   3   (3)   (216)   (22)   22
Forward foreign exchange contracts   41   (154)   154   (21)   (82)   82

A 10% change in foreign currency exchange rates would not result in a material change to the fair value of other financial
instruments.

49

ITEM 12: DESCRIPTION OF SECURITIES OTHER THAN EQUITY SECURITIES

Fees and charges for American Depositary Receipt (ADR) holders

Citibank N.A., as depositary for the RELX PLC ADR programme, collects its fees for delivery and surrender of American
Depositary Shares (ADSs) directly from investors depositing shares or surrendering ADSs for the purpose of withdrawal or from
intermediaries acting for them. The depositary collects fees for making distributions to investors by deducting those fees from the